## RESOLUTION #24-49

A RESOLUTION BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DUBLIN TO DIRECT AND APPROVE THE ASSESSMENT, LEVY, AND COLLECTION OF THE 2024 CITY OF DUBLIN SCHOOL DISTRICT FINAL TAX MILLAGE ON BEHALF OF THE CITY OF DUBLIN SCHOOL DISTRICT; TO AUTHORIZE AND DIRECT THE CITY TREASURER AND CITY TAX MARSHALL TO ASSESS, LEVY, AND COLLECT SAID AD VALOREM TAXES; AND FOR OTHER LAWFUL PURPOSES.

WHEREAS, the Charter of the City of Dublin, Georgia, authorizes this body to assess, levy, and collect ad valorem taxes on all property, real and personal, within the corporate limits of said City, and upon all goods, chattels, monies and choses in action where the owner resides within the corporate limits of said City, which are subject to taxation by the laws of this State, and upon banking, insurance, and other capital employed therein and upon any and all other things not mentioned herein upon which ad valorem taxes are usually paid; and

WHEREAS, the Dublin City School Board of Education has determined at the *October* 24th, 2024 board meeting the millage rate necessary for the operation and maintenance of the Dublin City School District; and

WHEREAS, this determination was based upon the final 2024 Laurens County Tax Digest; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Education for the City of Dublin School District has certified to the Mayor and Council of the City of Dublin said millage rate and requested the same to be assessed, levied, and collected by the City of Dublin as required by law for the support and maintenance of the public schools of the City of Dublin School District; and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the foregoing facts as stated in the "Whereas" clauses above are hereby made findings by the Mayor and Council and based on said findings, by this body the final ad valorem tax millage assessed, levied and collected for the City of Dublin School District for the fiscal year **2024-2025**, is to be as follows, to wit:

An ad valorem tax of 18.564 mills, for the City of Dublin School District for support and maintenance of the City of Dublin School District, on all property, real and personal within the corporate limits of said City, which are subject to taxation by the laws of the State; and upon banking, insurance and other capital employed therein and upon any and all things not mentioned herein upon which ad valorem taxes are usually paid; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the City Treasurer and City Tax Marshall are hereby directed to assess, levy, and collect said taxes as provided herein and as required by law and to take such actions as may be necessary to carry out the purposes of this Resolution on behalf of the City of Dublin; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that any Ordinance or Resolution or motions in conflict with this Resolution are hereby amended to be consistent with the terms herein.

THIS RESOLUTION is adopted at the meeting of the Mayor and Council of the City of Dublin, Georgia on this the 25th day of *October*, 2024 by a vote of (6) FOR and (6) AGAINST.

JOSHUA E. KIGHT, MAYOR

HEATHER M. BROWNING, CITY CLEE



207 Shamrock Drive Dublin, GA 31021

## **DUBLIN CITY SCHOOLS**

Dr. Frederick C. Williams, Superintendent

Office: 478.353.8000 Fax: 478.353.8001

October 24, 2024

Mayor and Council of The City of Dublin, Georgia P.O. Box 690 Dublin, Georgia 31040

Re: 2024 Dublin City Board of Education Tax Certification

Dear Mayor and Council Members,

The Board of Education of the City of Dublin School District met on Thursday, October 24th and voted to approve the tax necessary for the 2024 taxable year. By this letter we hereby certify to you a tax of **18.564** mills for the support and maintenance of education of the City of Dublin School District and direct you to levy and collect the same as required by law. We further certify we have followed the steps necessary for the certification of this tax to you as required by law.

Chairman of the Board of Education
Dublin City Schools

For Will

Superintendent Dublin City Schools